

No. 10-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* DANIEL KIRK,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEVEN ALAN REISS
Counsel of Record

GREGORY SILBERT

DAVID YOLKUT

ADAM BANKS

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

(212) 310-8000

steven.reiss@weil.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

231220



COUNSEL PRESS
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Appendices	v
Table of Cited Authorities	vi
Opinions and Orders Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and Regulatory Provisions Involved	1
Statement of the Case	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	8
I. The Decision Below Widens a Direct, Irreconcilable Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals	10
II. The Scope of the Public Disclosure Bar, Particularly its Application to FOIA Materials, is an Important and Recurring Issue Warranting this Court’s Attention	15

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
III. The Court of Appeals' Holding that Responses to FOIA Requests Do Not Trigger the Public Disclosure Bar Is Incorrect	21
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
Appendix A — Opinion Of The United States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit Decided April 6, 2010	1a
Appendix B — Opinion And Order Of The United States District Court For The Southern District Of New York Dated March 30, 2009	49a
Appendix C — Relevant Statutes And Regulations	88a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex. rel. Wilson, 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rockwell International Corp. v. United States, 549 U.S. 457 (2007)</i>	8, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metropolitan N.Y. v. Westchester County, 495 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)</i>	17
<i>United States ex rel. Atkinson v. Pa. Shipbuilding Co., 473 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2007)</i>	17
<i>United States ex rel. Bondy v. Consumer Health Found., 28 F. App'x. 178 (4th Cir. 2001)</i>	10
<i>United States ex rel. Brickman v. Bus. Loan Express LLC, No. Civ. A. 1:05-CV-3147J, 2007 WL 4553474 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 18, 2007)</i>	17
<i>United States ex rel. Brown v. Merant Inc., No. Civ. A. 99-6481, 2002 WL 487160 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 2002)</i>	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Burns v. A.D. Roe Co.</i> , 186 F.3d 717 (6th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Doe v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 318 (2d Cir. 1992)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Durcholz v. FKW Inc.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1159 (S.D. Ind. 1998)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Eitel v. Reagan</i> , 898 F. Supp. 734 (D. Or. 1995)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Ervin & Associates v. Hamilton Sec. Group</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2003)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Farmer v. City of Houston</i> , No. Civ. A. H-03-3713, 2005 WL 1155111 (S.D. Tex. May 5, 2005)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Fine v. Advanced Sciences</i> , 879 F. Supp. 1092 (D.N.M. 1995)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Haight v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)	8, 12, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United State ex rel. Haskins v. Omega Institute</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 555 (D.N.J. 1998)	17
<i>United States ex rel. King v. F.E. Moran, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 3877, 2002 WL 2003219 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2002)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> <i>v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 606 F. Supp. 2d 448 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	1
<i>United States ex rel. Kirk</i> <i>v. Schindler Elevator Corp.</i> , 601 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers</i> <i>v. City of Green Bay</i> , 998 F. Supp. 971 (E.D. Wis. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>United States ex. rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick</i> <i>v. Housing Auth. of the City of Pittsburgh</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009)	8, 11, 19, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Paranich v. Sorgnard</i> , 396 F.3d 326 (3d Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Pentagen Techs. Int'l Ltd.</i> <i>v. CACI Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 2925 (RLC), 1996 WL 11299 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 1996)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan</i> <i>v. E. Tex. Medical Ctr. Reg'l Healthcare System</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Richardson v. E-Sys.</i> , No. 3:90-CV-0607-P, 1999 WL 324666 (N.D. Tex. May 18, 1999)	17
<i>United States ex rel. Rosner</i> <i>v. WB/Stellar IP Owner, L.L.C.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 7115(SAS), 2010 WL 2670829 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2010)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Waris</i> <i>v. Staff Builders Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 96-1969, 1999 WL 788766 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 4, 1999)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Wisconsin v. Dean,</i> 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopolous</i> <i>v. General Dynamics,</i> 315 F. Supp. 2d 939 (N.D. Ill. 2004)	17

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 551(1)	14
5 U.S.C. § 552	5, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 1354	4, 19
31 U.S.C. § 3729	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	2, 4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)	3
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	<i>passim</i>
38 U.S.C. § 4212	3, 4

Cited Authorities

Page

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) 5

OTHER

40 C.F.R. § 60-250.62 20

48 C.F.R. § 22.1310(b) 4

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-37(c) 4

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-38 4

The Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119, § 10104(j)(2) ... 3, 16

Petitioner Schindler Elevator Corporation (“Schindler”) respectfully submits this petition for a writ of certiorari to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit.

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The opinion of the Court of Appeals, which is reprinted in the Appendix to the Petition “Pet. App.” 1a-48a, is reported at 601 F.3d 94. The opinion of the District Court, reprinted at Pet. App. 49a-87a, is reported at 606 F. Supp. 2d 448.
